of one (1) year.” 

2. Section 4.a of the Agreement entitled “PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES” 

is replaced with the following language:  

“4.a. The City shall pay to Special Counsel, and Special Counsel agrees to accept 

as full payment fees not to exceed ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND 

DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($1,800,000.00), which shall be paid from time to time on the basis 

of monthly statements rendered by Special Counsel to the City in accordance with Section 5 and 

the Billing Requirements set forth in Exhibit B.” 

3. Section 4.d.1. of the Agreement entitled “PAYMENT OF FEES AND 

EXPENSES: Maximum Contract Amount” is replaced with the following language: 

“4.d. Maximum Contract Amount: 

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s maximum 

payment obligation will not exceed ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND 

DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($1,800,000.00), (the “Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is 

not obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any 

services performed by Special Counsel beyond that specifically stated herein. Any services 

performed beyond those in expressly described in this Agreement are performed at Special